L 4

E{ulc 246

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admirustrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b) Insert place of meeting

(c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as apphicable

(d) Give details of the
mod:ificatiors (if any)

‘(e) Insent tume and date of
adjourned meeting

(f) Detauls of other resolutions
*  passed

*Delete as apphcable

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting

»

Form 2 23B

2.23B

of creditors
Name of Company Company number
L. Wear Limited 05751717
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division
Companies Court 1600 of 2007
We (2) Geoffrey L Carton-Kelly Michael David Rollings
¢/o Baker Tully ¢/o Baker Thlly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP Restructuring and Recovery LLP
5 Old Bailey 5 01d Bailey
London London
EAM 7AF EC4M 7AF

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the Company was held at

5 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AF on 11 May 2007 at which

The Joint Administrators proposals were approved without modification

A creditors’ committes was not formed

Signed

N

Joint Admunsstrator

Dated [@ - OS- 2@7

A copy of the onginal proposals 1s atiached for those who did not receive such documents prior to the

meeting

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact mformation m
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compames
House to contact you 1f lhm: 15 a query on the form

b~ nnmtnnd sl s

15/06!2007 18
COMPANIES HOUSE

Add 19/05/2007 488
COMPANIES HOUSE

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

5 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AF

Tel 020 7002 8600

DX Number

DX Exchange

~empanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

/hen you have completed and signed thus form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Cardift




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 1600 OF 2007
CHANCERY DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF
L WEAR LIMITED
AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND REPORT PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49
OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) AND RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

G L CARTON-KELLY AND M D ROLLINGS
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

-~

BAKER TILLY

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
5 Old Bailey
London
EC4M 7AF




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)

CONTENTS

SECTIONS

1

2

10

11

12

13

STATUTORY INFORMATION

EVENTS LEADING UP TC THE APPLICATION FOR THE ADMINISTRATION
ORDER

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

MEETING OF CREDITORS

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE ADMINISTRATION ORDER

SECURED CREDITORS

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

UNSECURED CREDITORS

FUTURE CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

PRESCRIBED PART

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND END OF ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

14 EC REGULATIONS

15 OTHER MATTERS

APPENDICES

A. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

B ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Cc ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST REPORT

D BAKER TILLY CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY
STATEMENT

E BAKER TILLY CHARGE OUT RATE SUMMARY

F. SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED
PARTIES

G. STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

FORM 2.20B NOTICE OF MEETING

PROOF OF DEBT FORM AND PROXY FORM

Baker Tilly 2 25 April 2007




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company™)

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

This document and 1ts appendices include the matters required to be disclosed by paragraph
49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended), and together constitutes the Admimstrators’ statement of proposals to

creditors

Company Information

Company Name
Former name.
Pnncipal Activity
Company Number.
Date of Incorporation

Registered Office

Head Office.

Administrators’ Appointment

Administrators

Date of appointment
Appomted by

Court Reference

L Wear Limuted

Shoo 233 Limited (name changed 13 Apnl 2006)
Clothing retailer

005751717

22 March 2006

5 Old Bailey

London

ECAM 7AF

20 Little Portland Street

London
WIW BAA

Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly and Michael David
Rollings

Baker Tilly
5 Old Bailey
London
EC4M 7AF

5 March 2007

Directors

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division No 1600
of 2007

The Administrators® appomntment specified that we would have power to act jontly and
severally We have exercised and will continue to exercise all of our functions jontly and

severally.

Baker Tilly

3 25 Apnl 2007




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company™)

1 STATUTORY INFORMATION (continued)

Directorships and Shareholdings

Directors

Christina M Bunce
Mark S Evans

Company Secretary

Michael C O’Rorke

Sharcholders

Date of
Appointment

13 Apnl 2006
13 Apnil 2006

13 Apnl 2006

The Company has authonsed share capital of £500,000 Ordinary £1 shares all fully
1ssued and £2,000,000 £1 Preference shares of which have been fully 1ssued

Silverdog Investments Lumted

Silverdog Investments Limited

Compamnes House reflects that the 1ssued share capital in the
form of Preference shares 15 only £1 Im and not the £2m

reflected above

Secured Creditors

No. of £1
Ordinary
Issued
Orcinary £1 500,000
shares
Preference £1 2,000,000
shares
2.500,000

Secured Lender Charge Created Amount secured and short
particulars
Barclays Bank plc Debenture | 2 June 2006 | Fixed and floating charge over the
undertaking and all property and
‘ assets present and future
| including goodwill, book debts,
! uncalled  capital,  buildings,
fixtures, fixed plant and
machinery.
Freeport (Nomunee 1) | Licence 6 July 2006 £5000 m respect of lLcence
Limited and Freeport charges with full title guarantee
{Nomnee 2} Limited
Freeport (Nominee 1) | Licence 6 July 2006 | £4,000 1n respect of licence
Limited and Freeport charges with full title guarantee
(Nomunee 2) Limited
Baker Tilly 4 25 April 2007




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)

Secured Lender Charge Created Amount secured and short
particulars

HFO Street No 1 Licence 6 July 2006 £4,000 in respect of licence

Limuted and HFO No charges

2 Limuted

BMG (Bndgend) Trust Deed | 1 November | Fixed charge over the tenants

Limited 2006 mterest 1n the deposit account

The Designer Retail | Trust Deed | 1 November | The tenants in the deposit account

Outlet Centres (York) 2006

Limited partnership

acting by 1ts general

partner The Designer

Retail Outlet Centres

{York) General

Partner Limuted

BMG (CO2) Limited | Trust Deed | 1 November | Fixed charge over the tenants

2006 mterest in the deposit account

BMG (Ashford) Trust Deed | 1 November | Fixed charge over the tenants

Limited 2006 mterest in the deposit account

Gunwharf Quays Rent 3 November | £11,750 due or to become due

Linuted Deposit 2006 from the Company 1o the chargee
Deed agamst the rent deposit deed

Freeport (Nominee 1) | Licence 15 December | £5,000 due or to become due from

Limited and Freeport 2006 the Company to the chargee

(Nomunee) Lamuted aganst the rent deposit deed

Freeport (Nomunee 1) | Licence 15 December | £4,000 due or to become due from

Limited and Freeport 2006 the Company to the chargee

(Nomunee 2) Limited aganst the rent deposit deed

Freeport (Nomunee 1) | Licence 15 December | £4,000 due or to become due from

Limuted and Freeport 2006 the Company to the chargee

{(Nomunee 2) Limited against the rent deposit deed

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPLICATION FOR THE ADMINISTRATION

ORDER

Background

The Company traded through a number of retail outlets, concessions and lugh street
stores across the Umited Kingdom selling “Elle” leisure clothing The Company also
supplied Elle clothing on a wholesale basis to high street retailer TK Maxx

The business was purchased as a going concern from Kroll Limited who are the
Admmstrators of Actif Retaill Limited a Company that had previously traded the “Elle”
brand 1n the UK since 1998. Actif Retail Limuted had entered into Admurustration on 4
Apni 2006

Company Trading Performance
As the Company traded for less than one year there are no audited accounts available.

The financial information 1s based on the management accounts of the Company and 15
summarsed below. -

Baker Tilly 5

25 Aprl 2007




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company™)

Management Accounts
for the period 5 April 2006 to 4 March 2007

£°000
Tumover 9,825
Cost of sales (4.801)
Gross profit 5,024
Admimstrative costs (1.518)
Net operating loss {2,490

3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The details of the financial position of the Company at the date of Admunistration are
shown m the estimated Statement of Affairs (which has been prepared by the Directors)
in Appendix A.

A list of creditors’ names and addresses with details of their debts 1s included at
Appendix A Please note that this list 1s taken from the Company’s records and no
verification work has been carmed out

4 MEETING OF CREDITORS
Pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of The Insolvency Act 1986, we enclose format
notice of the 1nitial meeting of creditors to be held at 5 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AF
on 11 May 2007 at 10 00am

The following further documents are attached for your attention, completion and return as
appropnate

= Proxy form for use at the creditors’ meeting,
*  Proof of debt form
5 PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Admunistration process requires that the Admumistrators must perform therr
functions with the objective of

(a) Rescue of the Company as a gomng concern, or

(b) Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
the Company were wound up (without first being in Admimstratton); or

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors

The above 15 a lierarchy of objectives The Admunustrators should pursue objective (b) 1f
they consider that (a) is not reasonably practicable, and pursue (c) 1f they consider (a) or
(b) not reasonably practicable.

At the date of appontment the prospect of aclueving purpose (a) was not possible
because the reasons disclosed 1n section 6 of this report

Baker Tilly 6 25 April 2007




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)

Consequently we focussed on purpose (b) by continuing to trade on the business through
a himited number of outlets 1n order to realise the stock held by the Company However,
the Admimstrators were only permitted to trade the “Elle” clothing with the consent of
the French “Elle” hcence holder Hachette Fihpacchi Presse S A (“‘Hachette™)

6 EVENTS FOLLOWING THE ADMINISTRATION ORDER

Upon appointment we considered that trading on the business would maximise the value
of stock Two interested parties have expressed mnterest 1n obtaming the UK lLicence to
manufacture and sell “Elle” branded clothing We are continuing to haise with these
miterested parties, however the UK business has been in Administration twice 1n the last
12 months which has had a detnimental effect on the ability to sell the business as a going
concern. Any potential purchaser also needs consent from Hachette to grant a new UK
licence

As 1t was considered unlikely that a buyer would be found in order to sell the business as
a gomng concern, we closed all high street stores, a number of outlets and concessions
leaving just four retail outlets open. Continued trading has only been possible with the
consent of Hachette, however 1n order to protect the “Elle” brand we have been unable to
discount the clothing beyond what Hachette will allow, and thus we intend trading out the
stock while 1t is still economuc to do so

Four outlets remain open i Ashford, York, Bridgend and Cheshire Oaks and an
agreement has also been reached with Boundary Mills to sell stock through their Colne,
Grantham, Newcastle and Romford stores

The Company had 277 staff on appointment, of which 229 were made redundant after the
first day in order to sigmficantly reduce trading overheads. A small team of head office
staff has been retained 1n order to provide back office support to the trading operations.

By contimung to trade through a small number of outlets we consider that stock value
wiil be maximised We are also selling to wholesale suppliers in order to reduce the
quantities of old season stock

Trading and stock

Upon appomntment the Company had circa 200,000 uruts of clothing stock at a cost price
of £1,669,446.

We have achieved sales of £565,478 since our appointment through our outlets and
through selling to wholesalers From these sales we have received cash of £286,091 with
the balance of £279,387 owing from wholesale buyers

A summary of the trading 1s enclosed in appendix B that reflects that we have made a
trading surplus of £83,181 on a cash basis and £185,609 taking account cash owing from
wholesale buyers and known costs to the end of April 2007

We cannot provide details of the projected trading profit for the remaimng trading period
Initially we intended to trade for a three month penod however due to uncertain trading
conditions facing the high street fashion retail market we continue to assess our ongoing
decision to trade on a weekly basis

Baker Tilly 7 25 April 2007




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company™)

Retention of title claims

We received four retentron of title claims in respect of ancillary fixtures, office
equipment, shop and outlet fittings totalling £18,23241 Of these claims one totalling
£8,346 65 has been accepted and their respective goods have been recovered We are
awaiting documentation in relation to the remaining claams None of these claims have
affected the quantity of clothing stock available for trading

Book Debts

The Company had book debts at the date of appointment £930,677 However 1t was
apparent that a number of book debt receipts and debit notes had not been processed onto
the Company’s accounting system and the true position of book debts was revised to
£707,381.

To date we have collected £478,003 from wholesale debtors and £362 from retail debtor
We consider that the remamng balance of debtors to be recoverable We intend putting
the recovery of the remamning book debts 1n the hand of solicitors

Other debtors

At the date of Admumistration the Company was owed £77,902 from Mr C O’Rorke, the
former finance director To date we have received £12,000 from Mr O’Rorke and are
awatting his proposals to settle the balance

Cash at Bank

Upon appoimntment the Company held cash at bank of £117,515 of which £66,248 was the
current account balance and the remaimng balance of £51,267 bemng held on deposit
against the contingent letters of credit. As at 11 Apnl 2007 the Labilities 1n respect of the
contingent letters of credit were fully discharged We are currently reconciling the current
account and will request that all funds be transferred to the Admimstration account on
completion of this exercise.

Rental deposits

The Company has rental deposits totalling £69,823 held with landlords of the trading
premuses We have received £4,000 in respect of one deposit and are negotiating with the
landlord of the premises that we are still trading from, however we constder that
recoveries from these deposits will be negligible due to there being rent arrears at the date
of Admnistration

Utilities and rates refunds “Sundry refunds”

We have recerved £1,748 48 1n respect of a utilittes refund and £5,771 70 n respect of
rates refunds

Cash in hand

We have collected £40,981 in respect of cash held at the trading sites for sales made prior
to the Adminustration Order that includes money due from PDQ takings

Baker Tilly 8 25 April 2007




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company™)

Store and Concession - fixtures and fittings

With the exception of store mannequins, our agents considered the fixtures and fittings
from the concesstons and retail outlets to be of neghgible value They have advised us
that the cost of disposal of these items would outweigh the potential sales proceeds at
auction. The remaining fixtures and fittings in the trading outlets will be disposed of once
trading 15 completed

Head Office - fixtures and fittings and computers

A small number of back office staff has been retained to assist with the logistics of
trading, as a result the fixtures and fittings and computers at the head office will be sold
m due course by our agents however we have sold a number of small items of fixtures
and fittings for £296 Our agents valued these assets at £12,300

Letters of Credit (LC)

The Company had four LC with outstanding liabilities of £197,198 1n respect of overseas
stock shupments from the Far East Only one of these L.Cs has been accepted and paid for
£11,181 The remaiming three LCs have been rejected because of discrepancies and have
now since expired

Import Collection Files

The Company had three import collection files again in respect of overseas shipments
valued at $32,569 80 These claams have been rejected and are now ranked as unsecured
creditor claims

7 SECURED CREDITORS
Barclays Bank Plc

Barclays Bank plc holds a debenture conferring a fixed and floating charge over all the
assets of the Company, however as the Company’s bank account was not overdrawn and
the one accepted LC has been paid from the funds held in the Company’s bank account,
there remains no habihity due to the Bank

8 PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

The Company had 277 employees at the date of Administration. There will be
preferential creditor claims from the employees for arrears of wages and holiday pay due
to the date of Admimistration We estimate these claims to be in the region of £118,000

The employee claims are currently with the Redundancy Payment Office (RPO) for
processing whereby the RPO will make payments to employees up to statutory lumts.
The residual employee claims not covered by the RPO will be paid by us 1n due course
once the preferential claims have been finalised, and we have sufficient funds to do so

9 UNSECURED CREDITORS

The unsecured creditor claims according to the Company’s records total £2,605,427 As
yet we have not recerved any formal claims, although we anticipate that the actual value
of unsecured claims may be greater than in the Company’s records.

Baker Tilly Y 25 April 2007




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)

10

11

12

A proof of debt form 1s enclosed for your information which should be completed and
returned to us 1n order for you to be ehigible for a dividend should funds permit

At this stage, we would expect there to be sufficient funds to be able to pay a distnbution
to the unsecured creditors However as Admumstrators 1t 1s not our responsibility to
adjudicate on this class of claim Once the Admumstration Order is discharged and the
Company put into Liquidation, the Liqudator will adjudicate these claims with a view to
paying a dividend

FUTURE CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

It is proposed that the Admuimstrators will continue to admimster the Company’s affairs,
which will include the following activities

. Realisation of remaining assets of the Company,

. Adjudication on preferential creditors claims ,

. Finalising the Admmistration issues including payment of all Admunistration
habilities,

- Conducting our statutory mvestigahon into the conduct of the directors and
management of the Company and reporting to the relevant authorties,
Dealing with statutory compliance and statutory reporting 1ssues;

» On completion of the Adminustration, dealing with the placing of the Company into
Liqudation, and,

= Establishing a Creditors” Commuttee, 1f requested

PRESCRIBED PART

The Barclays Bank plc (the Bank) debenture was registered afier the introduction of the
Enterprise Act 2002 (effective 15 September 2003) and thus the provisions of the
Prescribed Part apply under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 However as there
1s no hability outstanding to the Bank there 1s no requirement to calculate the Prescribed
Part

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended, we make certain proposals to
creditors of the Company for exiting and discharging the Administration Order dated 5
March 2007. We will be seeking approval of our proposals detailed below at the meeting
of creditors to be held on 11 May 2007

If there are sufficient funds available to allow a dividend to unsecured creditors, then the
Admunistrators would seek to move the Admunistration into a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL”) pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986 If this route 1s followed, 1t 1s proposed that the Company will move straight into
CVL, upon the filing m Court by the Admunstrators of the relevant notice and that the
Liqudators will be Geoffrey Carton-Kelly and Michael David Rollings of Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP

In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended, creditors may nomunate a different
person to be the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the
receipt of these proposals and prior to their approval Creditors should note that the

Baker Tilly 10 25 Apnil 2007




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)

iii.

viii.

13

person(s) nomunated must be authorised to act as an mnsolvency practitioner(s) in order to
be appointed as Liquidators

The proposals are set out below -

]

Proposals

The Admimstrators should continue to realise the assets of the Company upon the terms
they consider to be the most beneficial to creditors of the Company, and commercially
expedient

The Admimstrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the realised assets to
those creditors entitled to them 1n a timely manner

The Administrators be authorised to make such appheation to Court for directions as they
consider appropnate with a view to achieving the objectives set out in Section 10

In the event that a Creditors Commuttee 1s not established, that the Admimstrators’
remuneration be taken on a time cost basis according to the complexity of the work
undertaken at Baker Tilly’s standard hourly rates and that such fees may be drawn on
account

The Admunistrators be authorised to draw their costs based on tume costs plus VAT and
disbursements during the course of Administration and that the Administrators® Category
2 disbursements be approved at the rates detailed m Appendix E Approval will also be
sought from the secured creditors

The Admumstrators propose that the Administration be brought to an end when all the
property and assets have been realised and relevant distrnibutions made to preferential
creditors

If a dividend 1s available to unsecured creditors, the Administrators may propose to end
the Admmstration pursuant to Paragraph 83 by moving the Company mto Creditors
Voluntary Liqmdation

If no funds are available for a dividend to unsecured creditors, the exit from
Admmstration will be to apply to dissolve the Company by filing appropnate form with
the Registrar of the Compames pursuant to Paragraph 84 Schedule Bl of The Insolvency
Act 1986 as amended

Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly and Michael David Rollings of Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP to be appomnted as Liquidators of the Company 1n the event that the
exit route from Admunistration 1s by Liquidation

The Admurustrators of the Company be discharged from liability, pursuant to paragraph
98 of schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, in respect of any action of each or both of
them as Admumstrators 28 days after the cessation of therr appointment as
Admimstrators

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

The statutory provistons relating to remuneration of Admumstrators is set out in Rule
2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules
2003 Further mformation 1s given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professtonals’ publication “A Creditors’ Guide to Admunistrators” Fees™, a copy of which

Baker Tilly 11 25 April 2007




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION (“the Company”)

14

15

can be obtained at the R3 website (www 13 org uk) or we can provide a copy upon
request

Since our appointment a total of 1,596 80 hours have been spent at a cost of £224,521 n
the Admumstration, at an average hourly rate of £140.61 We also incurred a cost of
£8,147 beng 48 70 hours at an average hourly charge out rate of £167 29 for our time
incurred prior to our appointment. This time has been written off.

In the event that a Creditors® Commuttee 1s not formed, the Admumstrators propose that
our remuneration be fixed on the basis of time properly given by us and our staff in
dealing with matters ansing in the Administration

As required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, the following 1s attached for your

mformation

. Appendix C — An analysis of time spent by the Admimstrators and therr staff for
the penod from 5 March 2007 (date of appointment) to 20 Apnl 2007, and an
analysis of time spent by the Admirustrators and their staff for the period leading
up to appointment, prior to 5 March 2007,

= Appendix D) — Baker Tilly’s time charging, expenses and disbursement policy

. Appendix E — Charge out rate summary for London office,

Ll Appendix F —Summary of payments to Admmstrators and associated parties

EC REGULATIONS

It 15 considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be
main proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main
mterest of the Company 1s 1n England and Wales This means that the Admimstration 1s
to be conducted according to The Insolvency Act 1986

OTHER MATTERS

We are required to submit a report to the DTI conceming the conduct of the directors of
the Company The content of this report 15 confidential, however the creditors are mvited
to provide the Admnistrators with any information that they beheve 1s relevant.

In order for creditors to form a creditors® committee a minimum number of three and a
maximum number five creditor members need to be available to stand on the committee,

A summary of the Admimstrators Receipts and Payments for the period from 5 March
2007 to 25 Apnl 2007 1s attached, at Appendix B that reflects a balance in hand of
£513,553.93

If you require any further information then, please, contact Rebecca Dacre at this office.

(¢ et

G L Carton-Kelly
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Administrator

Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practioner by the Insolvency Practitioners’

Association under Registration No. 8602.

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Admnistrators who act as

agent for the company without personal liability.

Baker Tilly 12 25 April 2007




APRIDIX &

Rule 2 29 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
L Wear Ltd ST31717
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Companies Court 1600 of 2007
[full name of court]
(2) Insert name and address of  Statement as to the affairs of (a) 5 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AF
registered office of the company
(b) Insert date  on the (b) 5™ March 2007 , the date that the company entered admmnistration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affawrs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affaurs of the above named company as at (b) 5% March 2007 the date that the
company entered administration.

Full name

Chr(lfjmmc
Signed J%W

Dated 19 { oY , 2 7




A1 - Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets Subject Yo Fixed Charge
Rent Deposit

Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Stock

Trade Deblors
Other Debtor

Current Account
Deposit Account

Uncharged Assets:

Estimated Totam Avaliable for Preferential Creditors
Signature 5 W

Date

Book Value £ Estimated to Realise £
69,823 00 Uncertain
1,669,446 00 675,000 00
928,468 37 672,097 90
77,902 10 77.902 10
66,248 20 54,774 35
51,266 56 51,266 56
2,863,154.23 1,531,040 91

14 '/OL(!C’?




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated Total assets availiable for Preferenual Creditors
Liabilities
Preferentiat Creditors - Employees

Estimated total assets availiable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges - Barclays Bank pic

Totals assets availiable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditor claims

Estirnated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

Issved and called up capial

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Signature

Date

Book Value £ Estimated to Realise £
1,531,040 91
(119,374 31)
£ 1,411,666 60
Nil
£ 1,411,666 60
(2,605,426 78)
£ (1,193,760 18)
{2,500.000 00)
£ {3,693,760 18)

M,loq’lo’l




e amjeudig
SUON Lrsee (LVA) - DUNH
_ (QIN%®
SuoN st 4AVd) ~ O¥NH
SUON OrsiehLyl PAYoRNY 208 SI0}IpaI)) opei]
cov'sLe [[oiAeq
SUON 00 5008 payoeny s9g PyTIeam T
Lot {101Aed
QUON SI0YPAID) [BNUAIaJSIY TepLeelt payYenVy 298 PITIeam
2018 29 SI01q2( MPpaI)) JO SIaN3]
TXOL LT ‘yse) 1aa0 93reyo Funeor] fZ dHS ¥13 ‘uopuor ‘eorld Iyomy)) | ‘2z 100[] Jueq sdejoreg
}o018 29 S103q2(J agjuBIeny) SSOIN
WL VL T ‘ysey 1040 adreys Juneoy ﬁ N dHS v1d ‘uopuo ‘soeld [[142InyD) | ‘27 100]] jueq sAe[oreq
¥
usa18 lonpars Aq 1q9p Jo (apossod Pm) JUBUITE] ) IO
7 &unoas Jo anfep | Aunoss sje | oy A1umoas Lue Josteg | mmowry SSAIpPpV I0JIpaId JO atreN

s Auedwos ayy ur Aadord 1940 a1 Jo Uonuaal Burwred SI01IP3ID
$I9WIOJSND puUb SIUSLIBAIFE dfes [eUONIPUOD 10 Juises| [apeyd ‘eseyond-

SYOLIdIIO ANVINOD

+

‘uo1ssassod

pub Sa0IAI38 10 5p003 Jo A1ddns ay3 jo soueape ut pred sjunowrs Sutwrepd
21 19pUn SIONPaID [[e AJUBp! PUE SI0}IPIIO [ SPN[IUL JSN nox PION




Creditors Listing - Prooosals DLWEAR - L Wear Uimited In Admintstration

Preferential Crecdiors
e el

Mok Suel

Mol S

Allcock Ktz

S T
Anastnci Ermeve
Aerderson Chertie

—

|

Arws. L
rmarana. Ly
Arwatrore. Semantre
Auk_ vl

s vevake
Apmath Semn
acen. Cusin

Sl Auhdcith Lavee
Sy Jrarurtie
ol Laurs
Sanham. Fovs

i
E

Ii
i

TR
E#ﬁ}if%ﬁ%iiﬁﬂ;rg

FRELReTERNEgET
;Bhgggﬁgsgigggig;:

i

€§§

3% Shakciem Ropd Weal rameach W Mdinde 571 100
3 erimbrter Rnd Coprivetme MRAChEsEr PRI ORN

37 Futsd Linke Wit b Solty VOB DD
T2 Quitarts Comblesiorth OB S
i Condston Averse Scartho Grvmty DI 36E

25 Laaanand Clut umtiie Woliall WE7 MG,

17 Ene el Syect Shiwton Nerth Yoo O ZEX

§ Hios Wire Sila Hadinghuem Halvtred Esgen 0% 2W

7 O Ubwrary Lane Mertiord Hests SG14 1M

7 Ractors Gurbenl Klinmmarsh Sheffietd 521 TR

40 Cinsun Jnrminar St sl Pomicfract West Yoriuhine W 290
75 Nradand Pusk Drive York ot Yorks $OTH 3HIK

56 Fase Clmac DarWond Kmak A7 MDC
A Wttt Pice Bryich Yot Colcler West Lathion DS 0

Claghwoal) Lavey Tre
3 The ramibies Eccheauls Shaffuid 533 SUU

AT Lunclluerst Rload Novth Erd Porbernoyth Harks PO 80T

19 Hoek-¥-Cort Cormelis Mecich. Morth Somciiy #ad Glamonmen M4 44X
20 Clahuam. Cresount Claoham Londun SW4. 7LE

143 Famor Groen Pasd Eomom Surev KT1% 84

& Manchester Raad Fartincten Hendestier a1 65ty

15 Skt e Grobes Gromeshde Shofinld £33 85G

5 Priestman Poad Latoasher LED 303

T3 Pric R Mol WS TR

L Hall Streat East Durlasion Wadnesiore W18 856

70 Tobodet Wy Panitet ' vars Wi L

8 Komtal Gy Tty CatGtonnt Woesk Yorls WPLE INY
ilw

1 rmndeeth O Unsartha: Swlield. S5 10
Fist ¢ &4 Murvionds kit Liaiom %% 708
W2 P Cotacant Aratete Cantiefond W Torka W0 I17

156 Nespmder Pk Rosd Lisubut 0077 11T

Adstmamnt 2 Mevulnn Const 7 Erut Lame Lorion SELE O

AF Saadelrme dmonst Wiscnbund: Shafinid £8 (83

A2 Vibweloure Bobt bt Lpweicy SE15 3HE

2 Bncliwonl ot Loduarwe Suifeld 518 4T

62 Enioin Criee Antuie Hih Rauad bl W S0

§ Wi Glrbial Ty CaaGeciomd WFLD ¥ST

Pl | KD Wikt Sirmat COF Povtiart Souare X Pauls. Brmiol I53 HZ
A Burnside Ganbers Maoke Brace Shyeashurs Shss SY3 M

3

APPerodiX A




5
|

{
f

i
i

13t 3 Oemeny. Leacx Tovmount Rise London. SEZ3 JUE
AR Tumbridor Road Makdeinee Kemt PRELS AW

4 Waavers Road MkBeton Manchestrs M4 AR

17 Seterm House Manor Flekds Putres Lodion S5 3R
46 Dinworts Mttt MROMS Wakefick] W Yorks WRG 2LL
36 PUIShines Street Maidsione: Kant ME14 1HG

7 The Whestiancs Perton Wolver Wi 7

i Suamisery floaf Ralvam Londes SWEZ OFL

26 Somhett Choge: Thamwes. Tilton Serrev KT7 OYR

E-3 Tondu Mdend 0oH
16 Hemourncls Ruag Warkyo Hotts S51 DX
2 Lonakust Close Lescester LES

14 Selion Comset Sheniey Brook End Mitoe Kevnes HS 784
'S Manch Watk Crabuchlll Livincainn £154 541

51 Falroek Chase rackiy fridoeng CFF1 ZPH

un-madbuu'rmu.( Unooles: muu
12 Sak Surins Orive Wookton

lﬂu’r!
1uw--s-mn-m MI? OHY
BALE

16 Firtres dstut: Tt HIE Coepntrs Wi, Midbands OV BLA
11 Maftnwoh Avevmie LRI 500N Elkitivere Pt CHES AW
6 Sk Hartn Gose Detaca ShefMeld 536 TG

17 Welsler Svidvet Vil Saivarcet B55 202

& Liniatuby Chtact Pk bl Wolvestomoton. W4 SEF

201 Tulther Reskdl Wethemgtipwe: Hanchester $123 254

BT 3 SCRMITAR MARK ROYDON ROAD O3 SGL) ESSEX
17 Dt-dbe-Lion Gavinow Maroate Kent (T3 5L

ALIGON HOUEE [TLAND FARM AVENLIE WEST MOLESEY KTH IRt SURREY
#ooroort Hohvwel Read Edimabe riosvster Someret TAY B9
12 Ttbe Crescent Reamier Ratharham 554 IUT




20 Cawairell Clong Walshard Surv I4 0

30 Hprgrewves Aoad Throwiey Mriniom WAL 780

SLLAGRT HOUSE THURROLK PARIOWAT TILIURT RMLE THE ISix
CHTTIELD COUNT 56 OMTAZLD ROA0 LONDOW FwWil L
UMIT 18 AMGUMRL> COURT

38 PECICHAN ROAD LONOCN SE5 8T UK

17 Rove Ok Cowst Gruss Listr Dok Eusrx. fobl 18U

#5 Mt Aol Dintitent Kami: Gk f 28]

072 Eant Duivach Gaowe: Livaith SE7T B

OVIC CENTICE TARMERY LANE ASHPORDH THZ) 10 KENT

5 Pumttmaplty: Clage Hawiiey Hall Winas Whas 5K

1782 Cwridson Rond Covedon Samve (RO KOE

LI PERIRSLEA SOUARE 1 SUNG OM STREET HUNG HOR, KEMMLOON HORG KDNG

VUA MAGUESTA 13 1 1. OESP 11 88006 SARCELDINA SPADY
25T ALOOK, MAPLE HOUSE WOODLAMD Pale, SAlFORD ROAD CHAIM Bl ImadvoRts BE1Y &

A0 Cinibion Sesnw Sondth Clmadl Pratalypct Wil Yortmhiee Wes Twch
T5 Wewlamd Pk Oriwe Verk Worth Yorka. YO0 MR

3-8 SOMNON SEMSK Lowniioh ECIA 4T

KLEGATE WALTON WETHEREY LS2) 74T

S5 ALATCA S00 IWPLOTHG §1 GRANGE RDAD 51 BA LCOMOGH

2 KLE NABOLE SE CASARLANCA,  HOROCD

FANOR FARH HOUSE THE JAETOM NORTDM ST PHIIP RAF ME RATH.
53 Acey Jaserase Cncme Estrn CH D1

Vit § Hicuznat Hicidand R Southpes PortyTumts POA SHD

PO BOX 207 MRAINTREE  CMO Srip ESTEN

AT Woosalr Pk Breich West Cablor Weal Lothian. B35 P

Brock Cottage Chatvel Lant Grast Ol Newoort Shracshiee TFLS S0

3Tt Brimbies Ecciestutid Sheffrkd 515 UK

163 367 GREAT PORTLAMD STREET WIW SMD LONDON

4 Daltfckd Road Siret Someriel WALS SRE

1y BCIC 144, WOOCHATTH AFICATE HQ $4F SURREY

Camist Heuse oo Oown Bridoend CFYT MW

UNIT 9 SWINBOURNE COUNT BURNT S5 INOUSTRIAL ESTATE BASILDOM 5513 EQA

PO BOX L20AT MARSTHON HOUSE 4835 SWyY AlticbdEn

17 MOOW {R2

LSS RATES PO BOX 337 CHANTRY HORSE LIS KTI0CGATE vouchiti b, wel )
BUSINESS RATES MU O 40H  SWLE 4O LOMDOW

HEAD OF PIMANCIAL SERVICES W0 IO ] LIBRARY SORMRE TOL 700 VORK

§ Cwmact: view Raad Shefficdd 512 00

THE QLASS WORKS, ST GEORGES RDAD DU CT14 ML KDWR

1 Ormanve War Shafiald. 511 RS

X0 Bounald kosd Sresmicy Cent BT WY
usm-—-:mm 55 W00

- Hortta FOS )
umnu-e--anmm

AT 1908, 3/ FERCILAA TOWET. S35 CASTLE MEAK RUAD SEPAROCH MOMS I
19 Hom-N-Cant Cammalaum Fets MarD: Cormae Pl Glasromamn (T34 AAX

3 oot CPLICEA Clinticot v PAH AN

r Y

AR HOILOWEY ROAD M7 6L) LOMEON

SA 5T ANCREWS COUKT WILLINGTON STRETT THAME O JWT Oucst

14T P Gt Rid Ecmcem Syovey KTLY 8L

17 ST AT COURT | Wi S8 LOMDON




17 Rockiull Drive PORDERICT WL Torks WP 28U
WIT md

1 Wb Hema Clome ket Falins Cewnts MEL0 PG
LEDMESS RATES SECTIOM 4 CTVIC WAY FLLESMERE POKT CHES ORE CHESHIRY
TOWER MOUSE FARE, MARKET LELE T L

7900 5T RATEM £M ST AL FancE
RE Okt Badiord Rowd Luto Baci 1L TTH

It e Sl Howse 315 High Boad Morth Pinchiey Liskian N1 BQ)
CARCHINDGE HOUSE HENRY STREET O B0+, ACRINCTON SIS 9EE, LAWCKSHERE
I Sowon Yav Smmncens Dudheld 34 S

AN 4% FRAK FAISY, ERFONE STREFT IUNTINGIORD 5% M7 HERTS

O R 200, WORCESTER PARK €T+ 3R] SRREY

15T LOGR, 42-+4 CREAT TITOSTAD STRINT  win 7Y

LTt Bvotvmicas Raad Londeon. SW) LIE

NEW SARR FAMHAMS GIANGE FARHARG. HALL RD 512 QA WARE, HERTS

1) Mrabidv Wirv Meiaiaires Fsuex (M7 STE

111 Nunsbars Ropd Oarlingben. DL1 AT

FUAT &, %R PO YIF BUKLDING, $2 70 TEXACD RO TSUEN WAN HONG EONG.
LANGHAN PLACE, 256 HANCHESTES ROAD WARIINGTON WAL 303

0 900 2006 202 Th S-HERTOGENSCSCH THE METHERCANDS

I3 Oskon, Clamr Rcsford Homs D12 Tt

ACADEMY HOUSE 36 FOLARD STREFT WHLF 711 LEsDON

&3 Gramn Btk SCHE Sotcraet BALS 3PP

Oramah Hirmbe 4571 Berwavaiver Sirect Lymfon 1 XcH

§ Gandun Clnee Holtwebon Momouth Drees LS N0

120 $ATH STREFT GLASCOW G3 4R

3 i Streut Sinctenck Commty Drbiln  Iraipayd

LT 4, LANCER MORSE HUISSAN COURT WESTSIDE YIEW WATERLOOVELE PO 7SE
4 Wosey ekt F Yoriadire [314 $W

20-12 SYODMM ROAD CROVDION RO 1F

ua on 3T
9 RUE ANATOLE PRAMCE 52534 LEVALLOES MURRET PRANCE
LT 12 QAOWOD HhLL. BROUSTRIAL ESYATE SACNOG0 MEL, LOUGHTION. §G1t TTZ 558

o
18 Aot Striott Clnitinfiubh. Serwwataey Siropsyre ST1 INT
Enfovcarueit Gifice: Durringion: (ridpe Homt Saswiagimt e Wosthing 9012 ¥SE

¥ Sachiem Sirest Kdich Towsh Lomabon MW 29

23 Trivir Noad Mhtos Wardhester MY 36T

T Gramalss Wi Emitioen Wirral Heruoeside CHA2 W

3 Ridftuit Rapd Loncion SES 208

ICT HMOUSE HALPORDS LAME SMETWALOE B4 LI

VIRGDMIA MOUSE, Sb WRWECK ROAD OLTON, SCLIARL PST THX WETT PORLANCS.

Portiond Mutb 4 Gt PorClarf Lymicn WIW 8])

1 Wili'ftary Bound Paplawry Paok Lamdm bl FTX

L AYLTON IST REWFORTH STREET  SPLA YWe LONDON

A (Tt Paltikh kil Putrack Watsrinpulfie Hats. PO TRE
™ 4T

Pak
Bap Db fney 115- Evg W05 12D Poie Culmaran  Povbagel
15 Swnsing Court Ranatsoh Tasrace Laminaion Sps wyrwiche (V3L MEX

12 Portiend Cotve Walion MEKDA Kenteid PICIS 03

1 e LT
W WEST CCPPIOm ROAD, HATES BROPAFY BAT 7Ru KINT
V5 BODX 375 YOIGETIN LIRCH VAL WAT 0N

108 TEGRCE RORD TSUEN WaN 0T  HONG KDNG.
13 Pofloult Clope Whrmardey Wiegm WA $LU
AR 26 MRASIA Oust 7 Eiit Lik Linebint SE1E WE




M Mackirvok Mresit Linkseraccs Shofeld 510 AT

%2 Etefia Dvin: Aveiabee Fioh Noadd Hull HU4 GAN

W Wilow Gardens Towrville Castieford WL XST

Flak £ 15 'Wiion Streat OFF Pyelland Sousne S Pavls firistol 52 3T

17 Sehewm Howse Manar Flelds Puthey LOMIOn SWES AR

13 23 Hackin Sroet Commden London W2 SHH

100 LONGIWATER AVENUE GREEN PARK, READDNG G2 GGF BEXISHIRE
NATIONS HOUSE 103 WIGHORE STREET WIU TWH LONDON

17 Ladore Drive Betle View South Catibt Currina CA2 756

T Oval sl East Crovwdon Sumre Chl) 68G

POBOX 1119 MR2 12 NORWICH
44 Upper B080 Shraet Hinckiey Lok estershiee
Owicheld Hotme Challs Lane Braintres Esen G 1AN

&2 TEMNS G
§ BAKERS YARD BAKERS ROw ECLR 300 LOMDON
100 Bosion Gardens Brentford TR 0

12 Jumieoes Grcere Craloahill LvInGEton Whest Lathise EHSA 5F
MANCHESTER

21 R Marv Pats Dowic 'weay Lomion MWL LLR.
Lt k. WS B
P Q. BOX 4230 THE FENNACLES HARLOW CM]19 5,5 ESSEX
LLIGAR DO MONTE  JOW INDUSTRIAL SAC HARTINHG (X3 CAMPG SL30- 102 IV
LOCAL TAXSTION SECTION CIVIC OFFICES, GLELDHALL SOUAKE PORTSMCUTH. POL
PO R 450 WARRTMGTON  WASS 1WA
15721 Rbborowsh St Lomdon SEL OHG.

PREIER

PG BOK 7 EAST GRIRSTEAD  RH19 1¥N WEST SUSSEX




# P Pt Come Pastumer Sedingnn SH2 7TO

Wiskdell Eaura 4 Mo Eaad Semiarn West LiOuit EHIT A0
Robl, Epsbrick 1 MyChbants Cinet Wiy Millce Kowees. MICLS MOT
Rateria, Vickostn 2 W Coskr Willrpiaripsh dpiyiond st THZ4 OO
Robeim. Elaabeti T6 v Gt Vst Limutyisire L)
Roblnson Kevicioh 5 Waodhowse Pesk Farcluste MZ2 LUS
Rabimmon. Muhok 0 RreRon Cove Fronten Waral
Rebwen. Joan 7 Wik Gl DBvomil North Shichy Tvme & Waaer NEZY AL
Roncabar. Laurs 45 Thiwoton Rawd Elcymers Port Cheshire TS STE
ROTAL MARL T™E PRALS. ROAD L LS
v LOMDON LINITED 6 HSIC Lsecin g Fonnce (LK) Limited Fmrcombe osd Westhing West Tsaecx BNLL
Mg, Scokie 4 Tirthe Riind Clostaninary Somarset. BAG SHD
$ idecmon 2 Shiyirs Ovarch Fasied v Croveion Suamew (v SUE
5t TS s Glatbun Cartyhe Scutipnd ML S5
bl
Sabnt. Marvern 7% Fhpkfem Drier Mestun Surrey S i
Satwa Baine 172 it R Pomiogrs Pyrt, Lowion B4 1)
Savmanhs Saracoit J1 R Vamency Lairy Pvewauth. FLF G
Scom s Soutivizs Enarey n——!-uu—mm-mmn-um 1 GH
Scoltich Eculable sl BHLL
SQOTTESH FOWER nmmmmmm WWW
SCOTTISH WATER O O 420 53 TERRACE
Saddon. Cert 51 Fastumk Chpny Braciis Bridowrd CF3L 291
SBALTD TORITEAL ORIVE SPRINGWDOD THD BST BRASNTREE O 2eT BISEX
SHLECTION SERVICES PROVIDENT HOUSE |22 HIGH STREET WCrMUEY I ST KENT
Severm. Bethaw 3 Vantul Cone Wingsbead Sl 53 LW
Sham. o Hervuned I Cortraics Co Daiumn 0L 707
SHEFIAD OTy e, CORPORATY RESOURCES, PO BOX 130 TOWN HALL 3T 10 SMOYmLD
Shostle. botule & Ounlmomidaiew Rood Crast Suthon Cuwshire (re3 FEI
Shvalber okt 73 Conmretds Lvd Kavt: THZS St
SOCSHITHE The Labeey Betiond Reet Wortwoton
S, Adidckih 7% Oadvilie Ginduse Ounivile Masth Rnewford Kre6 SUR
Shupgon, Lauren 7 Atrat e Sutyon vl U7 AvR
Scon Holte Rosshe Briey Wood Lina Lioowr Ruckinge Avond Kent TIZS 2rw
Slown Anka 306 Carbwarth Road South Wile£30ruon idhford Kant TNT4 O0E
Smmart. Achdea 1260 Loadon kaed 15 Aubatzon Heiohty, Norture Londen  SWLS 9EH
FMITH FOUNG. SLTY 1 THE CASTS MEADCWHALL CTNTRE 5P 1P SHOFFIRD
SaiEh. Karins 5 Lnbseme Sort Dwliution Cb Curkas 017 00
St ey 58 Rmall Clopy hcsbrvioanth Kend DA 4l
Somitn Sarmantha § Guldiond skl Devnindire Mamchesivs M4 050
S Wictoria 29 Gt Wps Grimiyee v 07 WO
ru GlotiHam THE PCT ol s
Snakh. Emilv 10 otel Ribent Aty Krrk TN UF
Soved BLECTRICA. 73 KECENT STREET LOBCOW W1
Souhie Sauiercxnl 2 Strarmbow Pork Furkhll Plon Shentrc Madet Somerst e sk
Soemd. Amanda 1) Liw Maindomw Ball Yise Caclmie Cumbrin A2
Soid Emma 10 Gebe Lane Barming Hakistoms Kent MEIE SRA
Solest. Mcits TH Amcabury Serwt Strasthar London $W2 Ik
STAGLYD: FAITH CAD 8O 24 K 2 MEXTER ISTAMBUL  TURKEY
Soimbey A $4 Ehton Mo Crowdon Swrey CR1 Sk
Stark Framcis Lathll North Exgl Crowcant Tetney ME Uncoled ON0% 32
o Cared 12 Sak Soring Crig Wewlion Sammeit Seindon She?
Srwhn. Learsve 17932 Swechurst inewsr Waldertiade Cuscasm (et 988 OTP
Shreene. Kathrvn 1 Sy Junag Semtumton, Piececiter PE7 WHY
St Flrreth 14 Culllord Qe Srend Sormerset B34 00
SURCESS: APPOENTHENTS YORK MOUSE 1] KTMGIET WIS 6L LOMDOM
Tawwa Mavis. e e s 2
Tk Katring # Crums Sret Darfiaion Cn Durhian L3 0LS.
Tavior Sarmanithe 36 Koifield Avrut Polltir Purt. Piddesborayoh T5) 08
Ternciaman. Lz 1 Alstay Gartues PowiETact WRS 1TE
Textnlaat Limited FACE Futbur Farinaton O Howle Tnokird Sond Seadford 009% 20G
Thakrer Mohs 7 Sowed Walk Evination Laester LES STZ
THE PERPGRIMING RISHTS SOCIETY PO BOX 237 WLA IR LOMOCW
THE WORICS. 1 MENTIORE TERAACK LOMDON FIOLDS £ 30w
Towhall 1oudns 6 Worcmber el Hidhrrbemsh Orvaland TSI 45
Theprmpna, Bcwprrs 05 Pershary dwemt Grimsly M Lbuobs DICOH SFX
Thorsber Uesd 3 Dotirhade St PlicNiry Limon: 3 .G
Thormiey Peansh 64 Cvmmrm R Usmgipe Manchesiy W41 S0
Therse. Hanine 35 A Purk Ibbad Granhuse Lscs MCTT 95X
Tickle. kose 9 Rasbiarr Growe [ormiy Lancy SR8 2R
ThT U LBQTED PO ROX ¢ RAMSROTTOM BURY BLD SAR LANCS
Tonoe Emme FEat 18 Dad Hinme 51 Wallimgion Siyect Shofield St AU
Torse. Juree 29 Tt HEl fiops Comlpariey Surrev GULS
Townsdnd Lsws 7 Pife Clome Wincobank Shalfid 59 1M
Tracey Adaens Rosadant Vicens Choond Ashiorg Kemd TNZD THL
Tracy WoosatEc Howin Shartlon] e Yeowl Scmerict BAZY TR
TRAPTORD MIC BUSDEESS BATES, PO RO 65 SALT MO Y
TramieDh. Setan 1 York dvaane Brissl #5781
THGAL FARRICA [ MALHAS ECONF A0b-516 GUBMLALS PORTICH,
Trmsder Chaviente 4 Pualiickd Cloms Seicws Cord LS 7T
TRETAN HELL 30 CMGSLEY RCAD KLLEURS Mk 7RI LOHDON
THE RATE THE TAAFFORD CENTRE MANCHESTER Mi7 Ak
Tcnee tuanse 32 Westtwcks Resd SKius K4 DALS 7PH

18 Flrtree Sivatot Thi HEl Coventrs West Micands. CV4 3LA
PO IO 450 WARRIMGTON  WASS Twik
1t Jufwrh Avanaz LRtk Suthon Elesirre Part CHE 41w

7O I 6249 HAVWARCES WERTH  BMIS TWW WEST IETEX
2% Pl Doty (Mdnbinieti MR Korers MICYS OGF
167 wemienl Jvite Welly. Jommeriet 855 2O

02 Gartms Street Ecvies Manchast MI9 7EH

T2Tal Yam arest San Py Keng Kewioen  Horyg Kargy
PORX R B0 YD beabiORD
MCISS WD ROAD ROCHDME DL SE4
T OUCTRTAGLY RAICDBEAD  SLb T5A MRICSMIRE

Tl for N Crodian:




L Wear Limted - In Adoumstration
Receipts and Payments Abstract
As at 25 Apnl 2007

TRADING ACCOUNT
Income
Sales - Ashford
Sales - Bndgend
Sales - Cheshire Oaks
Sales - York
Sales - wholesale
Boundary Mills

Expenditure
Purchases
Wages and salanes
Sales commussion
Warehousing
Ferght costs
Rent
Telephope and fax
Rates
Unihitzes
Stock collection costs
Store consumables
Consultancy
Import duties
Staff expenses

Trading profit

ASSET REALISATIONS
Rental deposnt
Wholesale debtors
Other debtors
Furniture and equipment
Cash m hand
Retai]l debtors
Sundry refunds

COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank charges
Site clearance costs
Release of lien
Legal advice
Agents & valuers fees
Statutory advertising

REPRESENTLED BY
Shop floats
Floating bank account
VAT Payable

APPENDIX B
Receipts & Accrued

Payments mcome and Current

Account expenditure trading

to 30 April position

£ £ £

39,416 09 6,000 00 4541609
33,753 78 6,000 () 39,753 78
50,419 67 6,000 00 56,419 67
51,576 65 6,000 00 57,576 65
9361841 252,887 59 346,506 00
17,306 00 2,500 00 19,806 00
286,090 60 279,38759 56547819
(42,604 19) {42,604 19)
(49,07249)  (54,00000) (103,072 49)
(82,10300) (82,103 00)
{18,388 33) (18,388 33)
(6779} (3,733 39) (3,801 18)
(42,114 62)  (22,00000) (64,114 02)
(3264 49} {3,264 49)
(14,168 56) (14,168 56)
(415 56) {415 36)
(2927348)  (15,12287) (44,396 35)
(570 40) 57040
(3,043 60) (3,043 60)
(391 14) (391 i4)
(676 43) (676 43)
{202,909 68y  (176,95926) (379,368 94)
83.180 92 102,428 33 185,609.25
4,000 00 4,000 00
478,002 92 478,002 92
12,000 00 12,000 00
296 06 296 06
40,981 19 40,981 19
361 55 36155
7,520 18 7,520 I8
543,161 90 000 543,161 90
(1 646 65) (1,500 000 {3,146 65)
(72,818 35) (72,818 35)
(495,415 74) (49,415 74)
{ 7,500 00) (7,500 00)
(18,50000) (18,500 00}
(401 29) (401 29)
(124282 03)  (27,50000) (151,78203)
418872 87 (27,500 00) 391379 87
502,060 79 74,928 33 576,989 12
2,740 00 2,24000
510,813 93 74,928 33 585,74226
{11.493 14) (11,453 14)

502,060 79

7492833 57698912




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
POST-APPOINTMENT TIME
ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS AS AT 20 MARCH 2007

HOURS SPENT
Admimistration and Planning
Realisation of Assets
Trading

Creditors

Case Specific Matters
TOTAL HOURS

TOTAL TIME COST

Average cost per hour

BREAKDOWN:
Admimstration and Planmng
Appomtment

Background information
Case Management

Pension Scheme
Post-appointment - general
Pre-appointment matters
Receipts and Payments
Shareholders/Director/Debtor/ Bkpt
Totals

Realisation of Assets
Assets - general/other
Chattels

Debtors & sales finance
HP/Leasing creditors
Land and Property
ROT/ Third Party Assets
Sale of business

Stock and WIP

Totals

Trading
Receipts and Payments

Trading
Totals

Creditors
Employces

Secured Creditors
Unsecured Creditors
Totals

Case Specific Matters
Major Issues - Employees
Totals

Appendix C

Partners Managers Admimstrators Assistants| Total Hours  Total Time Costs
90 167 2363 34 2654 £30,668 70
52 1617 163 3 37 3339 £43,144 Q0

26 8 4441 2653 03 7365 £117,042 80
125 283 2109 23 2540 £32,934 00
00 21 38 i1 70 £731 50
535 6529 8796 i08 1,596.8
£20,787 50 £116,505 50 £85,39390 £549 10 £224,521.00

£388 55 £178 44 £9708 £50 84 £140 61
90 30 47 00 567 £8,387 50
00 00 04 06 10 £77 00
00 7¢ 574 00 644 £6,714 00
00 0o 30 0o 30 £450 00
00 45 103 00 14 8 £1,986 00
00 00 46 6o 46 £654 00
00 22 1143 28 1193 £12,252 20
00 00 16 00 16 £148 00
20 16.7 2363 3.4 2654 £30,668.70
12 583 290 00 885 £11,206 50
00 24 270 35 329 £2,027 00
00 215 208 0o 423 £6,370 00
00 00 02 00 02 £20 00
20 30 228 02 280 £3,649 00
10 0s 15 00 30 £648 50
10 00 00 00 10 £395 00
00 76 0 620 00 1380 £18,828 00
5.2 161.7 163.3 3.7 333.9 £43,144.00
00 00 05 03 08 £64 80

26 8 444 1 264 8 00 7357 £116,978 00
26.8 444 1 265.3 0.3 7365 £117,042.80
00 241 1817 00 2058 £23,747 00
95 0o 29 00 124 £4,075 00
30 42 263 23 358 £5,112 00
12.5 28.3 210.9 23 254.0 £32,934.00
00 21 38 i1 70 £731 50
0.0 21 38 1.1 7.0 £731.50




HOURS SPENT
Admmstration and Planning
Trading

Creditors

TOTAL HOURS

TOTAL TIME COST
Average cost per hour

BREAKDOWN.
Administration and Planning
Case Management
Pre-appointinent matters
Background mformation
Totals

Trading
Trading
Totals

Creditors
Employees
Totals

L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME
ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS AS AT 5 MARCH 2007

Appendix C

Partners Managers Admumistraters  Assistants| Total Hours  Total Time Costs
15 274 156 24 469 £7,934 00
00 03 00 00 03 £48 00
00 00 15 00 15 £165 00
15 277 171 24 487

£450 00 £5,506 50 £1,998 50 £19200 £8,147 00

£300 00 £198 79 £11687  £80 00] £167 29
00 10 32 00 42 £530 00
15 264 121 24 424 £7,387 50
00 00 03 00 03 £16 50
1.5 274 156 2.4 46.9 £7,934 00
00 03 00 00 03 £48 00
0.0 0.3 090 0.0 0.3 £48 00
00 00 15 00 15 £165 00
0.0 0.0 1.5 0.0 15 £165.00




Appendix D

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS
POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, admustrators, cashiers, secretanal and support
staff are allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time
Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been
charged for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as
part of the hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and
adminstrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged
to the estate

Time 15 recorded in 6-minute units.

The current charge rates for staff involved on this case are attached.

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax (VAT) at the apphcable rate.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency
estate are re-charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supphes of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to
creditors, but do not require creditors’ approval prior to bemng drawn from the
insolvency estate These are known as “Category 1" disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise 1dentification and
calculation (for example any which mclude an element of shared or allocated
costs) require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from the
insolvency estate These are known as “Category 2" disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the attached
rates applicable to London will be proposed to creditors’ in general meeting
General office overheads are not re-charged to the mmsolvency estate as a
disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors

Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly
by an 1nsolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate.




Appendix E

CHARGE OUT RATE BANDS
Charge out band as at date of Charge out band
appointment (£) as at date of current report
_&)
Partners 350-395 350-395
Managers/Directors 105-275 105-275
Administrators 40-125 40-125
Assistants & Support 50-125 50-125

Staff




L WEAR LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO ADMINISTRATORS AND ASSOCIATED

PARTIES
AMOUNTS PAYABLE TO THE OFFICE-HOLDER’S FIRM
TYPE AND PURPOSE £
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP - Administrators’®
time costs
Admunistrators’ time costs 224,521 00
Category I disbursements (see appendix on disbursement
policy)
Insolvency Bond 1,440 00
Courer 13528
Hotel 1,026 27
Travel 664 92
Telephone 2530
Repar to store at Croydon disbursement 42553
Locksmith disbursement 340.00
Category Il disbursements (see appendix on disbursement
olicy)
Mileage 2,361 96
Subsistence 167 76
Total Payable 231,108.02
AMOUNTS PAYABLE TO OFFICE HOLDERS SOLICITORS
TYPE AND PURPOSE £
Salans — legal advice in relation to Mr O’Rorke’s TBC
debt and a lease Work camed out 1n relation to the
Administrators’ appointment
Total Payable TBC
AMOUNTS PAYABLE TO OFFICE HOLDERS AGENT
TYPE AND PURPOSE £
Wyles Hardy — Collection of chattel assets from TBC
stores, retail outlets
Colliers CRE — Lease surrenders 16,000
Total Payable TBC




